ARCHER & LOVELL,P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
102 LEAKE STREET

P O BOX 1024
CARTERSVILLE, GEORGIA 30120
David G Archer (770) 386-1116
E Keith Lovell Fax (770) 382-7484
MEMORANDUM
TO: Mayor & City Council
CC: Randy Mannino, Planning & Development Director

Frank McCann, Chief of Police
Dan Porta, City Manager

FROM: E. Keith Lovell (FKL)
DATE: April 6, 2021
RE: Appeals of Alcohol Control Board Orders from
March 10, 2021 and March 24, 2021 ACB Hearings
- El Nopal

- Short Trip/Easy Trip 2
- The Local Bar & Grill
- The Page fka Corona's

The City has received four (4) notices of appeal from the Orders issued as a result of the
March 10, 2021 and March 24, 2021 Alcohol Control Board hearings. Each establishment
violated City of Cartersville Alcohol Control Ordinances, specifically Section 4-21 selling
alcohol to a minor and Section 4-13, responsibility of Licensee for violations. Each of these
cases have been placed on the April 15, 2021 City Council Agenda for the Mayor and City
Council to hear the appeals. At the bottom of this Memo are the standards for the Mayor and
City Council to consider if making any reduction to the penalties imposed by the ACB, and the
procedures tor appeals.

The record of each appeal is attached for your consideration. Additionally, part of the record
includes the video of the incident in question, and although not a part of your package., will be
available at the Council Meeting if you want to review. A brief summary of each appeal is listed
out below:

1) El Nopal (first time offender). Counsel for licensee/owner, Jana Allen, filed an appeal of
the ACB March 10, 2021 Order. This licensee sent his wife/co-owner to the City to pay the fine
and return the consent order on the last day due and after discussions with Planning &
Development staff realized a reduction of the probation could not be provided by said staff.
Licensee failed to appear for the ACB hearing, and the Board entered an order finding the
licensee Guilty, imposing a $1,000.00 fine and 3 years' probation. After the wife of licensee
realized the failure to appear before the ACB, Jana Allen was hired and immediately contacted
the City attorney’s office. Licensee is actually hospitalized at this time. An actual hearing for
this establishment was placed on the March 24, 2021 calendar and a motion for reconsideration
was presented by counsel, Jana Allen. The Board considered the motion and denied the same.
The appeal of the March 10, 2021 order requests a higher finc and reduction of the 3 years’
probation period via an altcrnative mcthod of punishment (community service or similar). As
the establishment had two (2) violations, the maximum penalties were fines of up to $1,000.00
on each violation, plus, three (3) years® probation on each violation.
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2) Short Trip/Easy Trip2 (first time offender).  The licensee holder/owner filed an appeal of
the decision of the ACB March 10, 2021 Order. This licensee failed to return the Consent Order
delivered to it and failed to appear for the ACB hearing. The Board entered an order finding the
licensee Guilty, imposing a $1,000.00 fine and 3 years' probation. This appeal just asks for
reconsideration. As the establishment had two (2) violations. the maximum penalties were fines
of up to $1,000.00 on each violation. plus, three (3) years' probation on each violation.

3) The Locul Bar & Grill (first time offender). Counsel for licensee, Taff Wren., filed an
appeal of the ACB March 10, 2021 Order. At said hearing, the establishment pled No Contest
and a fine of $1,000.00 was imposed and three (3) years™ probation. This appeal asks for
leniency/reduction of the probation period. As the establishment had two (2) violations, the
maximum penalties were fines of up to $1,000.00 on each violation, plus, three (3) years’
probation on each violation.

4) The Page fka Corona’s (first time offender). The co-owner of the establishment filed an
appeal of the decision. At said hearing, the co-owner of the establishment pled Guilty and a fine
of $1,000.00 was imposed and three (3) years’ probation. This appeal is asking for
reconsideration of the fine and/or probation. As the establishment had three (3) violations, the
maximum penalties were fines of up to $1,000.00 on each violation, plus, three (3) years’
probation on each violation.

The recommended penalties pursuant to Section 4-209(c) are as follows:
Sec. 4-209. - Action by alcohol control board.

(¢) Subject to the notice, hearing and appeal rights of a licensee as provided in this chapter,
if the alcohol control board determines that a violation has occurred and been
adjudicated guilty or the licensee has pled guilty or no contest it is authorized to levy
the following fines and penalties. The board has the right to impose additional penalties
or waive any of the penalties imposed based upon the facts of the incident as presented
to them.

For violations within a three-year period involving the same license, owners or location the
following recommended guidelines are hereby adopted.

Oftense Fine Probation Suspension/Revocation
First Up to $1.000.00 3 years  None
Second Up to $1.000.00 3 years 30 days suspension

Third  Up to $1.000.00 3 years  Revocation; no reapplication for one year
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The procedures for an appeal are outlined in Section 4-209(e)(4). and are as follows:

(4) The notice of appeal to the mayor and city council shall be in writing and accompanied

by a memorandum or other writing setting out fully the grounds for such appeal and all
arguments in support thereof. The notice of appeal must be filed in writing at the office
of planning and development. The grounds for the appeal shall be limited to issues that
were addressed in the hearing. Upon receipt of a notice of appeal, the city manager shall
submit the entire record of the case to the mayor and city council and the planning and
development director or his/her designee may also submit a memorandum in response
to the memorandum filed by the licensee. The planning and development director or
his/her designee shall place the appeal on the agenda of the next regular council meeting
occurring not less than ten (10) or more than thirty (30) days after receipt of the appeal,
unless the parties stipulate to another date. The appellant shall have the right to be
represented by legal counsel. At the hearing, the mayor and city council will receive
oral arguments on the written memoranda and the evidence in the record. The right to
offer oral argument may be waived. No additional evidence or arguments shall be
permitted at the council meeting, and the council shall base its decision on the
memoranda, oral arguments, if any, and other evidence in the record. Following the
appeal hearing, the council may sustain, overrule or modify the order. In lieu of
suspension or revocation, the mayor and city council may impose a fine upon any
licensee, such fine as set forth in this chapter, for each violation occurring on the
licensed premises. The mayor and city council shall also have the option to remand the
matter to the alcohol control board for a de novo hearing or for the taking of additional
evidence on specific points. The mayor and city council have thirty (30) days from the
date of the hearing to render a decision in this matter. If the city council does not refer
the matter back to the alcohol control board the decision of the mayor and city council
shall be final and the appellant shall have the right to seek a writ of certiorari to the
superior court of the county within thirty (30) days of the final action of the mayor and
city council. The final action of the city council shall be reduced to a written order
signed by the mayor. The original of the mayor's order shall be filed in the record of the
case, and a copy of the order shall be included in the minutes of the mayor and city
council meeting. It shall be the responsibility of the city clerk to provide a copy of the
order to the appellant.
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CITY OF

CARTERSVILLE ORDINANCE - STANDARDS TO CONSIDER IF

REDUCING PENALTIES:

Sec. 4-209. - Action by alcohol control board.

(f) The penalties for establishments and license holders may be mitigated if such
establishments are found to have maintained an effective compliance program. Factors
to be considered are:

)

)

“4)

(3)

(6)
(M
®)

Whether and to what extent the establishment requires its servers to attend alcohol
ordinance compliance seminars.

Whether the establishment conducts its own "secret shopper" or internal "sting"
operations.

Whether the establishment has a written policy dealing with the problems of minors
attempting to obtain alcohol at such establishment.

Whether the establishment has appropriate signs and other displays such as "We
ID" or "If you're a minor, the soft drinks are this way".

The degree to which the establishment has procedures in place to monitor its
servers for compliance with the ordinance.

Whether the establishment makes available a copy of the ordinance to its servers.
Extent to which the establishment has met the other requirements of the ordinance.

Other evidence demonstrating the establishment's compliance with the ordinance
and prevention of underage drinking in the establishment and the community at
large.



3) THELOCAL BAR & GRILL

Hearing notice for appeal before Mayor &
Council

Notice of appeal

March 10, 2021 ACB Order

Minutes of March 10, 2021 ACB hearing
w/Exhibits presented by The Local Bar & Grill
ACB Package for March 10, 2021 hearing
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E. Keith Lovell Fax: (770) 382-7484

March 26, 2021

Taff Wren, Esq. VIA EMAIL: taffwrtwlawpc.com
The Law Office of Taff Wren, P.C.

128 West Cherokee Ave, Ste A

PO Box 872

Cartersville, Georgia 30120

IN RE: NOTICE OF HEARING ON APPEAL - APRIL 15, 2021, 7:00 P.M.
Alcohol License Certificate Number: LL202002536
License Type: Pouring: Beer, Wine, Distilled Spirits, Sunday Sales
License Holder: Dean Gipson
Establishment: The Local Bar & Grill, 120 S. Erwin Street, Cartersville, GA

Taff:

The City of Cartersville received your appeal to the Order issued by the Alcohol Control
Board for the alcohol licensee listed above. You are hereby notified that the Mayor and City
Council of the City of Cartersville, Georgia, will hear said appeal at 7:00 pm on April 15,
2021, at the City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall, 10 North Public Square,
Cartersville, Georgia 30120.

Below is a brief synopsis of the case and your appeal:

The Local Bar & Grill (first time offender). Counsel for licensee, Taff Wren, filed an
appeal of the ACB March 10, 2021 Order. At said hearing, the establishment pled No
Contest and a fine of $1,000.00 was imposed and three (3) years’ probation. This appeal
asks for leniency/reduction of the probation period. As the establishment had two
violations, the recommended penalties were fines of up to $1,000.00 on each violation,
plus, three (3) years’ probation on each violation.

And, below is City of Cartersville Ordinance, Sec. 4-209(e)(4), as it relates to appeals and
the process.

(4) The notice of appeal to the mayor and city council shall be in writing and accompanied
by a memorandum or other writing setting out fully the grounds for such appeal and all
arguments in supporl thereof. The notice of appeal must be filed in writing at the office
of planning and development. The grounds for the appeal shall be limited to issues that
were addressed in the hearing. Upon receipt of a notice of appeal, the city manager shall
submit the entire record of the case to the mayor and city council and the planning and
development director or his/her designee may also submit a memorandum in response to



Taff Wren, Esq.

March 26, 2021

Notice of Appeal Hearing — Mayor & City Council
Establishment: The Local Bar & Grill

Page 2

the memorandum filed by the licensee. The planning and development director or his/her
designee shall place the appeal on the agenda of the next regular council meeting
occurring not less than ten (10) or more than thirty (30) days after receipt of the appeal,
unless the parties stipulate to another date. The appellant shall have the right to be
represented by legal counsel. At the hearing, the mayor and city council will receive oral
arguments on the written memoranda and the evidence in the record. The right to offer
oral argument may be waived. No additional evidence or arguments shall be permitted at
the council meeting, and the council shall base its decision on the memoranda, oral
arguments, if any, and other evidence in the record. Following the appeal hearing, the
council may sustain, overrule or modify the order. In lieu of suspension or revocation, the
mayor and city council may impose a fine upon any licensee, such fine as set forth in this
chapter, for each violation occurring on the licensed premises. The mayor and city council
shall also have the option to remand the matter to the alcohol control board for a de novo
hearing or for the taking of additional evidence on specific points. The mayor and city
council have thirty (30) days from the date of the hearing to render a decision in this
matter. If the city council does not refer the matter back to the alcohol control board the
decision of the mayor and city council shall be final and the appellant shall have the right
to seek a writ of certiorari to the superior court of the county within thirty (30) days of
the final action of the mayor and city council. The final action of the city council shall be
reduced to a written order signed by the mayor. The original of the mayor's order shall be
filed in the record of the case, and a copy of the order shall be included in the minutes of
the mayor and city council meeting. It shall be the responsibility of the city clerk to
provide a copy of the order to the appellant.

Very truly yours,

ARCHER & LOVELL, P.C.

o E fReith Lovell

E. Keith Lovell
Assistant Attorney for the City of Cartersville

EKL/slf

CcC:

City Manager, City of Cartersville

Planning and Development Director, City of Cartersville
Chief of Police, City of Cartersville

City Clerk, City of Cartersville



TAFF WREN, P.C., LAWYER

128 W. Cherokee Avenue ® Cartersville, GA 30120 » Phona: {770) 877-1834
E-Mail laff@rtwlawpc.com ® web: www.taffwren.com:

Date: March 24, 2021

City of Cartersville

Aftn: Dan Porta

PO Box 1390
Cartersville, Georgia 30120

Dear Dan Porta:

Pursuant to City of Cartersville Code Section 4-14(e)(1)(2) and (3) the licensee for the Local Bar & Grill
would like fo appeal the decision of the alcohol control board on March 10, 2021. Licensee has
implemented steps to prevent his servers and bartenders from having this issue occur in the future. All
servers and bartenders have been provided copies of the ordinances that pertain to the sale of
alcohol to minors and have said notices to this affect. A copy of the alcohol ordinances are now
placed behind the bar for their review as well. Furthermore, this incident was a simple mistake made
by a bartender who was rushing and though this does not excuse her actions, it was a simple
mistake. As a result of her mistake the Licensee has terminated her employment and impressed upon
how serious this is o the remaining servers and bartenders.

The Licensee understands that his server did violate the ordinance, but requests leniency seeing that
he has been in business for approximately 8 years and never had an issue. The Licensee is willing to
pay the fine amount, but would ask that the probation be stricken or at the least only be on
probation for a year. Please accept this lettgr as the licensee's official notice to appeal said
decision to the Mayor and City Council. g

/ 1
Siricerely,

Iy
i ——
Tof ff.\'Vren

Attorney for Licensee
Licensee Cert. No. L1202002536




BEFORE THE ALCOHOL CONTROL BOARD
CITY OF CARTERSVILLE

CITY OF CARTERSVILLE, GEORGIA
Licensor,
V.

DEAN GIPSON,

Licensee.
Establishment: The Local Bar & Grill

Address: 120 S. Erwin Street
Cartersville, GA

Pouring: Beer, Wine, Distilled Spirits,
Sunday Sales

Alcohol License Certificate Number:
LL202002536

On March 10, 2021, the Cartersville Alcohol Board held a hearing on alleged violations of

the City of Cartersville Code of Ordinances, specifically Section 4-13 and Section 4-21 as stated

in the Notice Letter of February 22, 2021.

Taff Wren, counsel for the Licensee appeared, and pled NO CONTEST on behalf of the

S N N N S N e N e Nt N N N N N e e N N e

CARTERSVILLE ALCOHOL
CONTROL BOARD
VIOLATION HEARING NO: 21-020

HEARING DATE: 3/10/2021

ORDER

Licensee, to the charges of selling alcohol to a minor on January 26, 2021.

After consideration, and on motion, the Board unanimously accepted the Licensee’s plea

of NO CONTEST and imposed the following penalty:

1. A fine in the amount of $1,000.00; and

2. Three (3) years’ probation from March 10, 2021 through and including

March 11, 2024.

The Local Bar & Grill — 120 S. Erwin Street- 3/10/2021 Hearing

Page 1



Payment of the fine is to be made at the City of Cartersville Community Development Department
Office located at 10 North Public Square 2nd Floor, P.O. Box 1390 Cartersville Georgia 30120,
and is due by Wednesday, March 24, 2021, at 3:00 p.m.

Additionally, pursuant to the City of Cartersville Code Section 4-14(e)(1)(2) and (3), the
Licensee has the right to appeal this Order to the Mayor and City Council. If no appeal is filed by
March 24, 2021, at 3:00 p.m., this Order becomes final. If an appeal is filed, the probation and
fine are stayed until said appeal is heard.

Appeals shall be filed at the City Manager’s office by mail to: City of Cartersville, Attn:
Dan Porta, P.O. Box 1390, Cartersville, GA 30120.

BE IT AND IT IS ORDERED, as of this 10" day of March, 2021.

FIC NAPPS

Ric Napps, Chairman for the
Cartersville Alcohol Control Board

The Local Bar & Grill — 120 S. Erwin Street- 3/10/2021 Hearing
Page 2



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify I have this day caused to be served the above Licensee via certified mail,

return receipt requested, to the address provided by the Licensee at the Hearing, this 12" day of

March, 2021.
v E Keith Lovell
E. Keith Lovell, Assistant City Attorney
City of Cartersville

P. O. Box 1024

Cartersville, Georgia 30120
(770) 386-1116

The Local Bar & Grill — 120 S. Erwin Street- 3/10/2021 Hearing
Page 3



MINUTES OF THE
ALCOHOL CONTROL BOARD

The Alcohol Control Board met in a regular meeting on Wednesday, March 10, 2021 at
10:00 A.M. in the Council Chambers, 3™ Floor, City Hall.

CALL TO ORDER at 10:01 AM

ROLL CALL

Present: Rick Napps, Christine Brown, Jennifer Smith, Cortney Hultman, David Holt, Richard
Kollhoff

Absent: Dan Heilman

StalT Present: Randy Mannino, Julia Drake, and Keith Lovell

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. Approval of minutes of the February 10, 2021 meeting minutes.

Motion to approve the February 10, 2021 meeting minutes was made by Board Member
Hultman and seconded by Board Member Smith. Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 5-0.

TEXT AMENDMENTS
2. Amendment to Festival Zone Ordinance
Chairman Napps called for the next item.

Keith Lovell, Assistant City Attorney, gave an overview of the amendment stating this
amendment is to clarify the use of Downtown Entertainment Zone cups in the Festival Zone.

Motion to approve the amendment to the Festival Zone Ordinance was made by Board
Member Hultman and seconded by Board Member Holt. Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 5-0

NEW APPLICATION

3. Review of Beer/Wine Package Alcohol License by Tanveer Javed for Great Eastern
Company located at 2472 US-411. New Owner/Application.

Chairman Napps called for the next item.
Applicant was not present for the hearing and review of the new Alcohol Application.

Motion to table the application was made by Board Member Kollhoff and seconded by
Board Member Smith. Motion carried unanimously: 5-0.



4. Review of Pouring (Beer/Wine/Distilled Spirits/Sunday Sales) License Application
for Johnny Archer’s Place located at 138 Tennessee Street.

Chairman Napps called for the next item.

Mr. Johnny Archer came forward to represent the application and answer questions from
the Board. Board Member Hultman stated that the application was incomplete due to the
Affidavit not being completed and no lease agreement being included.

Motion to table the application until application can be completed was made by Board
Member Hultman and seconded by Board Member Holt. Motion carried unanimously: 5-0.

VIOLATIONS

Mr. Lovell stated the City of Cartersville Police Department conducted a sting operation;
this operation is still ongoing, 21 out of 53 establishments served to an undercover minor. This
includes 14 package and 7 pouring establishments. First time offenders were sent a notice that
included a prepared consent order pleading no contest, resulting in $1,000 fine, 3-year probation,
and waiving their right to an appeal. Each first-time offender was given the opportunity to submit
their signed consent order and fee to the City Clerk’s Office no later than Friday, March, 5" at
4:30 P.M. The following establishments submitted their signed consent order and paid their
fines.

Jefferson’s located at 28 W. Main Street. Ate Track Bar & Grill located at 25 N. Wall
Street. Amerimart located at 1153 A Burnt Hickory Rd. Texaco located at 2472 Hwy 411. Circle
K located at 501 N. Tennessee Street. El Dorado located at 910 Joe Frank Harris Parkway.
Tarasco’s Tacos and Wings located at 1350 Joe Frank Harris Parkway Suite 115. Sunoco located
at 2471 Hwy 411. Sunaco Stop ‘n Shop located at 700 Joe Frank Harris Parkway. Travel Center
Shell located at 1340 E. Main Street. Cartersville Beverage located at 831 West Avenue.

Mr. Lovell recommended the Alcohol Control Board to accept the signed consent orders.

Motion to approve all listed signed consent orders was made by Board Member Holt and
seconded by Board Member Hultman. Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 5-0

Mr. Lovell proceeded by explaining that the remaining violators have the right to appeal
their case to City Council. Appeal must be made within 14 days; otherwise, the fine is due within
14 days. All violations go with the establishment.

5. Applebee’s: 185 Cherokee Place: 2™ violation

Mr. Lovell gave an overview of the violation stating this is Applebee’s 2™ Violation.
Applebee’s is being charged with the following:

Section 4-13. — Licensees to keep copy of article on-premises; employees to be familiar
with terms; responsibility of licensee for violations, subject to $1,000 fine and 3-years’ probation



and Section 4-21. — Purchase by or sales to underaged persons subject to $1,000 fine and 3-
years’ probation.

Mr. Lovell sworn in Steven Gonzalez, representative for Applebee’s. Employee that sold
to underage person was also cited and will be heard before City Court.

Mr. Gonzalez stated he would like to plead guilty on both violations and stated that he,
nor Applebee’s, takes these violations lightly. Furthermore, he stated that the employee had been
terminated and the manager had been reprimanded.

Board Member Hultman made a motion to evoke a $2,000 fine, 30 day Alcohol License
suspension, and an additional 3 year probation, for a total of 5 years. Board Member Smith
seconded the motion. Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 5-0

Mr. Lovell stated the alcohol does not need to be removed from the premises; however,
signage must be posted stating “No Alcohol Sales for 30 Days”.

6. The Local Bar and Grill: 120 S. Erwin St.: 15 violation

Mr. Taff Wren, 128 W. Cherokee Ave, came forward as legal representation for The
Local Bar & Grill. Mr. Wren stated that as a Council Member for The City of Cartersville, he
will be recusing himself from all future hearings/appeals pertaining to this violation.

Board Member Kollhoff recuses himself as well.

Mr. Lovell gave an overview of the violation stating this is The Local Bar & Grill’s first
violation. The Local Bar & Grill is being charged with the following:

Section 4-13. — Licensees to keep copy of article on-premises; employees to be familiar
with terms; responsibility of licensee for violations, subject to $1,000 fine and 3-years’ probation
and Section 4-21. — Purchase by or sales to underage persons subject to $1,000 fine and 3-years’
probation.

Mr. Wren stated that he wanted to please no contest to the charges and recommended the
Board give a warning to the establishment considering this is a first offense in 10+ years of
business. Furthermore, he stated that, from this point forward, all servers will be given a server
packet (see Exhibit M) to review and must sign an acknowledgement of said package. The server
that was charged with the violation has been terminated. Mr. Wren has provided The Local Bar
& Grill with a binder that included all of the alcohol ordinances and stated that all employees
have received the server packet, reviewed and signed the acknowledgment.

Board Member Brown inquired if proper training is supplied to all employees upon
employment to which Mr. Wren replied ‘only if they have no experience’. Board Member Brown
asked why everyone is not fully trained, despite their experience. Mr. Wren stated the manager
does assist those that are hired with experience to ensure rules are followed.



Motion was made to evoke $1,000 fine and 3 years’ probation by Board Member Holt
and seconded by Board Member Hultman. Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 4-0-1

7. The Page aka Corona’s: 212 Tennessee St.: 1% violation

Mr. Lovell sworn in William Watkins, co-owner of establishment. Mr. Lovell gave an
overview of the violation stating this is The Page aka Corona’s first violation. The Local Bar &
Grill is being charged with the following:

Section 4-13. — Licensees to keep copy of article on-premises; employees to be familiar
with terms; responsibility of licensee for violations, subject to $1,000 fine and 3-years’ probation
and Section 4-21. — Purchase by or sales to underage persons subject to $1,000 fine and 3-years’
probation.

Mr. Watkins stated that the employee that sold to underage person was also cited and will
be heard before City Court. Both the employee and manager was terminated. Two employees
were cited as one server took the order and the other server delivered the drink and cashed the
patron out. Only one server was terminated as the other employee was the owner’s wife. Mr.
Watkins continued to add that signage had been added stating “ID REQUIRED” and has also
hired staff to monitor the entrance and check identification prior to entrance into the
establishment.

Motion was made to evoke $1,000 fine and 3 years’ probation by Board Member
Kollhoff and seconded by Board Member Brown. Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 5-0

Mr. Watkins stated he is looking to sell the establishment to which Mr. Lovell explained
that the violation goes with the establishment.

8. El Nopal: 540 Old Mill Rd.: 1* violation

Neither the Licensee, nor representative of, appeared on behalf of El Nopal regarding the
following charges:

Section 4-13. — Licensees to keep copy of article on-premises; employees to be familiar
with terms; responsibility of licensee for violations, subject to $1,000 fine and 3-years’ probation
and Section 4-21. — Purchase by or sales to underaged persons subject to $1,000 fine and 3-
years’ probation.

After Mr. Lovell gave an overview of the violations and charges, a motion was made by
Board Member Holt and seconded by Board Member Smith to find the Licensee and
establishment guilty of the charges resulting in evoking $1,000 fine and 3 years’ probation.
Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 5-0



9. Short Trip-Easy Trip No.2: 165 Cassville Rd.: 1% violation

Neither the Licensee, nor representative of, appeared on behalf of Short Trip-Easy Trip
No.2 regarding the following charges:

Section 4-13. — Licensees to keep copy of article on-premises; employees to be familiar
with terms; responsibility of licensee for violations, subject to $1,000 fine and 3-years” probation
and Section 4-21. — Purchase by or sales to underaged persons subject to $1,000 fine and 3-
years’ probation.

After Mr. Lovell gave an overview of the violations and charges, a motion was made by
Board Member Holt and seconded by Board Member Kollhoff to find the Licensee and
establishment guilty of the charges resulting in evoking $1,000 fine and 3 years’ probation.
Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 5-0

Board Member Holt leaves Council Chambers.

A motion was made to remove new Alcohol Application for Great Eastern Company
from the table. Motion was made by Board Member Kollhoff and seconded by Board Member
Smith. Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 4-0

10. Review of Beer/Wine Package Alcohol License by Tanveer Javed for Great Eastern
Company located at 2472 US-411. New Owner/Application.

Mr. and Mrs. Javed came forward to speak for their application. Board Member Hultman
explained that this establishment is currently under violation and has a 3 year probation. Mr. and
Mrs. Javed stated that they were made aware of the violation by the current owner and understands
the probation term.

A motion was made to approve the Package Beer/Wine Alcohol License for Great Eastern
Company by Board Member Kollhoff and seconded by Board Member Brown. Motion carried
unanimously. Vote: 4-0

Board Member Holt returns to the Council Chambers.
11.  ABC Liquor: 330 Cherokee Place: 1% Violation

Mr. Lovell sworn in Kenny Shah, license holder for the establishment. Mr. Lovell gave
an overview of the violation stating this is ABC Liquor’s first violation. ABC Liquor is being
charged with the following:

Section 4-13. — Licensees to keep copy of article on-premises; employees to be familiar
with terms; responsibility of licensee for violations, subject to $1,000 fine and 3-years’ probation
and Section 4-21. — Purchase by or sales to underaged persons subject to $1,000 fine and 3-
years’ probation.



Kenny Shah came forward and stated he would like to plead guilty to all charges. He
stated it was his father who sold to an underage patron and had previously been skipping the
identification check. However, Mr. Shah has installed a program onto the cash register that now
requires the date of birth to be entered into the register prior to any sale being completed.

Officer Ashley Payne was asked to come forward and sworn in by Mr. Lovell. The video
was played that reflected the vertical (Under 21) identification was shown and the sale still
commenced.

A motion was made to evoke $1,000 fine and 3 years’ probation by Board Member
Kollhoff and seconded by Board Member Holt. Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 5-0

12. IMP Fuel/Gas N Go: 301 S. Erwin St.: 1% Violation

Mr. Lovell sworn in Chetan Patel, license holder for the establishment. Mr. Lovell
gave an overview of the violation stating this is IMP Fuel/Gas N Go’s first violation. IMP
Fuel/Gas N Go is being charged with the following:

Section 4-13. — Licensees to keep copy of article on-premises; employees to be familiar
with terms; responsibility of licensee for violations, subject to $1,000 fine and 3-years’ probation
and Section 4-21. — Purchase by or sales to underaged persons subject to $1,000 fine and 3-
years’ probation.

Mr. Patel came forward and stated he would like to plead guilty to the charges and stated
he had worked very long hours and was very exhausted which led to not asking for proper
identification.

A motion was made to evoke $1,000 fine and 3 years’ probation by Board Member Holt
and seconded by Board Member Kollhoff. Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 5-0

13. BP Foodmart: 263 Cassville Rd.: 1% Violation

Mr. Lovell sworn in Sanjaykumar Rameshbhai Patel, license holder for the
establishment. Mr. Lovell gave an overview of the violation stating this is BP Foodmart’s first
violation. BP Foodmart is being charged with the following:

Section 4-13. — Licensees to keep copy of article on-premises; employees to be familiar
with terms; responsibility of licensee for violations, subject to $1,000 fine and 3-years’ probation
and Section 4-21. — Purchase by or sales to underaged persons subject to $1,000 fine and 3-
years’ probation.

Mr. Patel came forward and stated he would like to plead guilty to the charges.

A motion was made to evoke $1,000 fine and 3 years’ probation by Board Member Holt
and seconded by Board Member Smith. Motion carried unanimously. Vote: 5-0



Mr. Lovell stated that two cases have sought legal counsel and have requested an
extension due to conflict of scheduling. These two cases will be heard at a Special Called
Alcohol Control Board Meeting scheduled for Wednesday, March 24, 2021 at 10:00 A.M. at
City Hall, 3 Floor, Council Chambers. These two cases are Citgo Express located at 1144 N,
Tennessee Street and Mack’s Marathon located at 1139 N. Tennessee Street.

Frank McCann, Chief of Police, came forward to give accolades to the individuals that
organized and executed this successful sting operation.

Board Member Hultman suggested to require servers licensing for retail establishments
that serve alcohol. Mr. Lovell stated it is possible and that is something that can be looked at
further.

Board Member Holt asked about training provided by the City for servers prior to
obtaining their servers license. Chief McCann stated he would look into an automated testing
program. It was also suggested by Board Member Hultman to require the ServSafe certificate
prior to obtaining servers license as a viable option as well.

Mr. Lovell called Randy Mannino, Planning and Development Director, up to inquire
about JZ’s Taste of Georgia having a Sunday Sales license despite the fact that they do not meet
the local or state requirements. Julia Drake, City Clerk, stated that they do currently hold a
Sunday Sales license. Mr. Lovell stated that the Sunday Sales portion of their alcohol license
must be revoked and a refund issued for the issuance of said license for 2021.

A motion was made to adjourn by Board Member Holt at 11:30 A.M. Board Member
Smith seconded the motion.

Meeting adjourned.

/s/
Date Approved Chairman

/s/
Secretary
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. Sec. 4-9_ - Safe unlawful at ¢certasn times.

It shall be unlawful for any person 1o self any maft beverage and wine and distilied spints on any
Christmas Day or on any day prior to 6§ 00 a.m or after 12 00 p m  unless specifically provided for herein
Additionally. it shall be unlawful for any person to sell by package distilled spints on Thanksgiving Day

(Ord. No. 81-05. § [. 10-6-05: Ord. No. 07-06. § 1. 3-2-06: Ord. No. 23-11.§ 2, 12-1-11)

Sec. 4-13 - Licensees to keep copy of article on premises; employees ta be familiar with terms;
responsibility of licensee for violations.

Each pounng hcensee shall keep a copy of this article in the ficensed premises and shall instruct any
person working there with respect to the lerms hereof and each licensee the hcensee's agents and
employees selling, pouring and serving distilled spirts shall at all times be familiar with the terms hereof
The ticensee shall be responsible for any acts of agents or employees which are in violation of this article
or of the laws of the state of the rules and regulations of the slate revenue commissioner

(Ord. No. 81-05, § 1. 10-6-05)

Sec. 4-16. - Sales to certain persons prohibited.

No malt beverage and wine and/or distilled spirits licensee or employee thereof shall give, selt or
offer ta sell, pour or serve any distilled spirits to any person wha is noticeably intoxicated, or wha is of
unsound mind, ot wha (5 3 habiual drunkard whose intemperate habits are known to the pourng licensee
or employee thereof

(Ord. No. £1-03_§ I, 10-6-05)

Sec. 4-21. - Purchase by or sales to underaged persons.

(a) No license holder and/or employee of a package outlet. pouring outiet. ar other icensed estabhishment
shall knowngly furrish, sell or offer for sale any mali beverages. wine or distilled spirits to a persan
under twenty-ane (21) years of age. This prohibition shall not apply with respect to the sale of any malt
peverages. wine or dislilled spwits lo 3 person when such person has furnished proper dentification
showmg that the person lo whom the malt beverages wine and distiled spirts are being sold 1S twenty-
one (21) years of age or older In this subsection. “proper entificalion” means any document issued
by a govemmental agency contamning a descnption of the person such person's photograph or both,
and gving such person's date of birth including but not limited to. a passport minary identfication
card dnver's license. or identification card authonzed under an act to require the state department of
pubfic safety to issue dentification cards to handicapped persons who do not have a motor vehicle
dniver's license “Proper identification” does not include a birth certificate.

(0) Subsection (3} shall nol apply to the following’

{1} Whenever a mall beverage. wine or distiled spints 1s purchased for medical purposes pursuant
lo 3 prescnption of a physician duly authorized to practice medrcine In the state,

{2) Whenever malt beverages or wine are purchased for consumplion at a religious ceremony

(c) The licensee shall post In the most conspicuous place In his establishment a sign for each license
printed in letters at least four (4) inches high containing the following language for each license 1ssued

*SALE OF MALT BEVERAGES, WINE OR DISTILLED SPIRITS TO MINORS STRICTLY PROHIBITED."



(d) It shall be uniawful for any minor to falsely misrepresent his age in any manner whatsoever. it shall
be unlawful for any minor to drink, or possess any akcoholic beverages, except as stated in subsection
(a) of this section, or except as provided in 0.C.G.A. § 3-3-23.

(e) The municipal court, in accordance with 0.C.G A § 36-32-10, is granted jurisdiction to try and dispose
of a first offense violation of O C.G A § 3-3-23, relating to fumishing alcoholic beverages to, and
purchase and possession of alcoholic beverages by, a person under twenty-one (21) years of age, if

the offense occurred within the corporate limits of the city. 0.C.G A § 36-32-10 is incorporated herein
by reference.

(Ord. No. 81-05. § I. 10-6-05)



Sec. 4-151. - Employee identification cards.

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

h

(9)

(h)

Any person. including the licensee, who works in a pounng outlet or package wine outiet shop which
provides wine samples selling. pounng, serving alcoholic beverages or providing samgles shall apply
to the police depariment for a distilled spirits and/or mall beverage and wine employee identification
card, which card shall expire on the person's brthday and be renewable on or before that ime The
fee for the initial card shall be twenty-five dollars ($25 00) The lee for a replacement card shall be
twenty-five dollars (325 00) The fee for renewal of such card shall be ten dollars ($10.00). In the event
that a renewal of such card Is late, an additional fee of twenty-five dollars ($25.00) will be assessed
for all renewals after the renewal date for each individual Fees shall be paid to the City of Cantersville
Police Department

While on duly in a pouring outlet or package wine shop. every person required to hold an employee
identification card under subsection (a), shall visibly wear his employee identification card on their
person at all times

Pouning outlet or package wine shop employees shall make themseives available for photographing.
fingerprinting and such other investigating as may be required by the police department

The police department shall investigate the employee appiicants. A distilled spirits and beer/wine
pouring employee or package wine outlet employee identlification card shall not be issued to any
person wha has pled guilty to, or has been convicted of a felony within the last five (5) years, shall not
have been convicted within five (5) years of the date of the application, of a felony or any violation of
the laws of this state or any other state refating to the sale of alcoholic liquor or malt beverages. in an
establishment that sells, serves, or distributes alcoholic beverages. after being issued a license any
charge for seling/pricing alcoholic beverages to 3 munor, and shall not have had revoked, for cause,
such as a violation of regulations of improper operation, within five (5) years next preceding his
application, any license issued to him by any stale. county or municipality to sell alcoholic liquor ar
malt beverages of any kind The police department shall report any other detrimental inforration about
an application to the alcoho! control board and may prohubit the issuance of a distilled spints and
beeriwine pounng dentification card where the applicant's record indicates such employment would
adversely affect the public health, safety or weifare, or violate the law

No licensee under the provisions of this article shall hwe any person. nor any person to work or assist
in 3 pounng outlet or package wine outlet untl such person has procured a distilled spints and/or malt
beverage and wine employee identification card

The police department may provisonally grant an identification to an applicant, pending investigation
and report Where the report. when reviewed, is unfavorable as set out in subsection (d). the
depaniment may revoke the card and demand its retumn.

The police department may, after reasonable notice and hearing (unless waived) revoke an
idemification card and demand its surrender where the employee violates the provisions of this article,
or becomes one who adversely affects the public health safety and welfare

it shall be unlawful for an empioyee whose card has been revoked. and upon whom demand for
surrender of a card has been made, to refuse to so surrender. or to alter, conceal. deface or destroy
the card

(Ord. No. 81-05. § 1. 10-6-05: Ord. No. 59-06. § 1. 8-3-06; Ord. No. 08-10. § 19. 3-18-10)



Sec. 4-120. - Pouring outlets.

The following provisions shall apply to pouring outlets:

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

&

(9

The building or proposed building where pouring will take place shall meet all requirements of
the city building inspector

No percentage leases of buildings for pouring shall be permitted

No pouring shafl be permitted between the hours of 1 30 a m Sunday and 11 00 a.m. Sunday,
or between the haurs of 12 30 a.m. and 10 00 a m. Monday through Thursday and/or between
the hours of 1.30 a m and 10.:00 a.m Friday and Saturday except as provided in subsection (9)
herein

No wine or mait beverages or distilied spirits may be consumed on the premises of the pouring
outlet between the hours of 2 00 am Sunday and 11.00 a m. Sunday, or between the hours of
12:30 a.m and 10.00 a.m. Monday through Thursday and/or between the hours of 2 00 a.m and
10:00 a.m. Friday and Saturday except as pravided in subsection (9) herein

in no event shall wine or malt beverages or distilled spirits be sold or delivered during the
prohibited hours, set forth in subsections (3) and {4), based upon any devise or scheme, including
the timely sale of tickets. chits and decanters.

It shall be unlawful to employ knowingly in any pouring outlet in any capacity whatsoever,
including that of performer, entertainer or musician, any person who has pleaded guilty to or been
convicted of any felony involving moral turpitude, or any crime relating to the manufacture or sale
of intoxicating beverages within the last five (5) years.

it shall be the duty of the management of a pouring outlet to mantain a copy of tus division at
the oullet and to instruct each employee an the terms thereof

As permitted by the City of Cartersville Code of Ordinances, outdoor pouring shall be allowed at
sidewalk. or right-of-way cafes.

On New Years Eve only the pouring hours shall be extended to 1:30 a m , and the hours of
consumption shall be extended until 200 a.m

(Ord. No. 52-08, § 1, 12-4-08: Ord. No. 15-10, §§ |—3, 6-3-10; Ord. No. 32-19, § 1.B., 8-15-19)

Editor's note— Ord. No. 52-08, § 1, adopted Dec. 4, 2008, deleted the former § 4-120. and
enacted a new § 4-120 as set out herein. The former § 4-120 pertained to similar subject matter.
See the Code Comparative Table for complete denivation.



TAFF WREN, P.C., LAWYER
128 W. Cherokee Avenue
Cartersville, Georgia 30120

.@Lﬁr_ rowlawpe.com

THE LOCAL BAR & GRILL'S
NEW SERVER NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF
CITY ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO SELLING ACOHOL TO MINORS,
PENALTIES FOR VIOLATING ORDINACES, &
WORK RELATED PENALTIES

By signing this document, the undersigned, a server at the Local Bar & Grill has been
provided a new server packet which contains all relevant ordinances concerning the sale of
alcohol to minors. Further, undersigned server has been provided and reviewed these ordinances,
as well as, the ordinances that pertain to employee identification cards, noticeably intoxicated
individuals and pouring/closing times.

The undersigned also acknowledges that should they serve alcoholic beverage(s) to a
minor can be criminally prosecuted. Undersigned server further acknowledges that should they
violate any ordinance that relates to the license holder, or any of the ordinances expressly
provided to them in their packet, said server shall be terminated immediately, and should the
license holder face any fines as a result of the server's actions, shall be required to reimburse the

. license haolder for the fine imposed.

By signing this document the undersigned server acknowledges, understands and consents
to the terms expressed herein, and that they have reviewed and are aware of the ordinances
provided in the packet, as well as, any and all penalties they may face should they violate said
ordinances.

Lastly said server acknowledges that they were shown and had an opportunity to read
through the Local’s city ordinance binder containing all relevant ordinances to the sale and
pouring of alcoholic beverages.

Said server acknowledges, understands and consents on this _ day of L 20
(SEAL)
{signature)
{priut mame)



TAEF WREN, P.C., LAWYLER
128 W, Cherokee Avenue
Cuetersville, Genrgia 30420

il cowlanpe.com

THE LOCAL BAR & GRILL'S
NEW SERVER NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF
CITY ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO SELLING ACOHOL TO MINORS,
PENALTIES FOR VIOLATING ORDINACES, &
WORK RELATED PENALTIES

By signing this document, the undersigned. a server at the Local Bar & Grill has heen
provided a new server packet which contains all relevant ordinances concerning the sale of
aleohol to minors. Further, undersigned server has been provided and reviewed these ordinances,
as well as, the ordinances that pertain to employee identification cards, noticeably intoxicated
individuals and pouring/closing times.

The undersigned also acknowledges that should they serve alcoholic beverage(s) to a
minor can be criminally prosecuted. Undertsigned server further acknowledges that should they
violate any ordinance that relates to the license holder, or any of the ordinances expressly
provided to them in their packet, said server shall be terminated immediately, and should the
license holder face any fines as a result of the server's actions, shall be required to reimburse the
license holder for the fine imposed.

By signing this document the undersigned server acknowledges, understands and consents
to the terms expressed herein, and that they have reviewed and are aware of the ordinances
provided in the packet, as well as, any and all penalties they may face should they violate said
ordinances.

Lastly said server acknowledges that they were shown and had an opportunity to read
through the Local’s city ardinance binder cantaining all relevant ordinances to the sale and

pouring of alcoholic beverages.

Said server acknowledges, understands and consents on thisg_ day ofmod W\ zoll_.

AJJWACLM N’ b (SFAL)

(sogimrtuse)

\@.ﬂm | Qs

iprond nmm-)




TAFF WREN, P.C., LAWYER
128 W. Cherokee Avenue
Cartersville, Georgia 30120
taffla_rtwlawpe.com

THE LOCAL BAR & GRILL'’S
NEW SERVER NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF
CITY ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO SELLING ACOHOL TO MINORS,
PENALTIES FOR VIOLATING ORDINACES, &
WORK RELATED PENALTIES

By signing this document, the undersigned, a server at the Local Bar & Grill has been
provided a new server packet which contains all relevant ordinances concerning the sale of
alcohol to minars. Further, undersigned server has been provided and reviewed these ordinances,
as well as, the ordinances that pertain to employee identification cards, noticeably intoxicated
individuals and pouring/closing times.

The undersigned also acknowledges that should they serve alcoholic beverage(s) to a
minor can be criminally prosecuted. Undersigned server further acknowledges that should they
violate any ordinance that relates to the license holder, or any of the ordinances expressly
provided to them in their packet, said server shall be terminated immediately, and should the
license holder face any fines as a result of the server's actions, shall be required to reimburse the
license holder for the fine imposed.

By signing this document the undersigned server acknowledges, understands and consents
to the terms expressed herein, and that they have reviewed and are aware of the ordinances
provided in the packet, as well as, any and all penalties they may face should they violate said
ordinances.

Lastly said server acknowledges that they were shown and had an opportunity to read
through the Local’s city ordinance binder containing all relevant ordinances to the sale and
pouring of alcoholic beverages.

Said server acknowledges, understands and consents on this ﬂ day of f‘ !(lf _Q\__ 20!,

f ! (SEAL)
(s1gnature)

/—}ZOhH’\ SJY'EJMF

(primnt nname)




TAFF WREN, P.C.,, LAWYER
128 WW. Chervkee Avenue
Cartersville, Georgia 30120

taffe rtwlawpe,com

THE LOCAL BAR & GRILL'S
NEW SERVER NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF
CITY ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO SELLING ACOHOL TO MINORS,
PENALTIES FOR VIOLATING ORDINACES, &
WORK RELATED PENALTIES

By signing this document, the undersigned, a server at the Local Bar & Grill has been
provided a new server packet which contains all relevant ordinances concerning the sale of
alcohol to minors. Further, undersigned server has been provided and reviewed these ordinances,
as well as, the ordinances that pertain to employee identification cards, noticeably intoxicated
individuals and pouring/closing times.

The undersigned also acknowledges that should they serve alcoholic beverage(s) to a
minor can be criminally prosecuted. Undersigned server further acknowledges that should they
violate any ordinance that relates to the license holder, or any of the ordinances expressly
provided to them in their packet, said server shall be terminated immediately, and should the
license holder face any fines as a result of the server’s actions, shall be required to reimburse the
license holder for the fine imposed.

By signing this document the undersigned server acknowledges, understands and consents
to the terms expressed herein, and that they have reviewed and are aware of the ordinances
provided in the packet, as well as, any and all penalties they may face should they violate said
ordinances.

Lastly said server acknowledges that they were shown and had an opportunity to read
through the Local's city ordinance binder containing all relevant ordinances to the sale and
pouring of alcoholic beverages.

Said server acknowledges, understands and consents on this?) day of _M(nl h ,2000 .

3

m&b&h&ﬂﬁ (SEAL)
" (signature)

Loten benett

(print name)



TAFF WREN, P.(.., LAWYER
128 W. Cherokee Avenuc
Cartersville, Georgia 30120

taff@ cowlawpe.com

THE LOCAL BAR & GRILL'S
NEW SERVER NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF
CITY ORDINANCES PERTAINING TO SELLING ACOHOL TO MINORS,
PENALTIES FOR VIOLATING ORDINACES, &
WORK RELATED PENALTIES

By signing this document, the undersigned, a server at the Local Bar & Grill has been
provided a new server packet which contains all relevant ordinances concerning the sale of
alcohol to minors. Further, undersigned server has been provided and reviewed these ordinances,
as well as, the ordinances that pertain to employee identification cards, noticeably intoxicated
individuals and pouring/closing times.

The undersigned also acknowledges that should they serve alcoholic beverage(s) to a
minor can be criminally prosecuted. Undersigned server further acknowledges that should they
violate any ordinance that relates to the license holder, or any of the ordinances expressly
provided to them in their packet, said server shall he terminated immediately, and should the
license holder face any fines as a result of the server's actions, shall be required to reimburse the
license holder for the fine imposed.

By signing this document the undersigned server acknowledges, understands and consents
to the terms expressed herein, and that they have reviewed and are aware of the ordinances
provided in the packet, as well as, any and all penalties they may face should they violate said
ordinances.

Lastly said server acknowledges that they were shown and had an opportunity to read
through the Local’s city ordinance binder containing all relevant ordinances to the sale and
pouring of alcoholic beverages.

Said server acknowledges, understands and consents on this(f)day of tf l( L!’Qk} , 2020

- i /'J {
= (SEAL)

A5ignature)

Tor Cuand

{print name)
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r it with you as | of your TIPS certification.

ID#: 5277136 Name: Kenduall S Steir. 2r
Exam Date: 1/10/2020 Expiration Da.~: 1/10/2023

g CERTIFIED w

eTIPS On Premise 3.0

Issued: 1/10/2020 Expires: 1/10/2023
ID#: 5277136

Kendall S Steiner

Local Bar and Grill

120 S Erwin St

Cartersville, GA 30120-3575

For service visit us online at www.gettips.com




(https //www beveragetraining com/tips-certificatior /)

& beveragetraining com 2019 - All nghts reserved



ihitps. 7 www beverageltaiming corm/)

TIPS CERTIFICATION

rome (htips unew boveragetraimrg.cam/) - TIPS Cerlification

If you will sell or sevve alcohal it 1s crucial you get certified in proper alcohol traiming. Since there are numerous rules and
regulations concerning age requirements for whon alcohol can be served Lo in a 12staurant or other establishment, knowing how
Lo properly perform your job will save you many unnecessary headaches along the way. By completing a TIPS Certification course
youll be able to have complete confidence while ot the job

How Do | Get Started?

To get started gaining your TIPS baitender certification thttps /www bevoragetraining com/pennsylvania-ramp-tips-
certifications). youll simpty choose which course is best for you and your employment situation from the various options After
doing so. youll be able to complete your TIPS certification anline at your own pace from home. work of wherever you might be at
the time. Upon doing so and passing the TIPS exam youll receve your certification by mail within 10 business days

What is TIPS Certification?

This training course. which can be completed online within 2-3 howrs. focuses on vanous issues specrfically related to serving
alcohol al restaurants. hotels bars. and other establishments. which can also include pnvale parties and on-premise liquor license
nolders where alcohol 1s served by the dnnk Valid for three years upon cempletion, the course covers such tapies as how to
prevent intoxication. underage drinking. and drunk driving among those to whom alcobol is sold or served

Who Needs to be TIPS Certified?

As for who needs TIPS alcohol certification, this ncludes anyone who serves alcohol in an establishment that holds a uquor
license. Common occupations requining TIPS alcohol certification include bartenders, servers. managers, and hosts or hoslesses

Why Should | Gain TIPS Certification?

Since TIPS is recognized around the world as the leader in education and training for those who sell and serve alcohol gaining this
certification ensures you will have the knowledge and skills required to do your jab in the best possible marmer Due Lo ils skills-
based Vraining formal. you will be able to work well in a variety of envwonments. Thus. it not only makes you a desirable job
candidate. but also helps wath creating a safe work environment. providing legal protection. and helping you avoid mistakes that
can lead to penalties and fines linked to illegal alcahol sales.

Which TIPS Certification Course Should | Choose?

When choosing a certification coursa it will largely come down lo the type of job you have or aspire to have tater on Since there
are four different TIPS alcohol certfication courses from which to choose. always make sure you choose the one that best fits your
needs. To make sure any questions you have are answered here are basic doscriptions of all four courses and the differences



tetween each

TIPS for On-Premise

If you are sesking TIFS barlender certification the TIPS for On-Promise course 1s probality the course for you The mosl popular
course affering the On-Premise course 1s a five-houn course that covers essenhinl lopics retated to tne sale and serving of alconal
in bars hotels and other places If you are currently warking as a serverin these or other related setbings or plan to do so in the
near futire. the TIPS On-Premise course 1s highly reccmmended

On-Premise thittps #Zgetti ps/36aVB3)j)

TIPS for Off-Premise

If you are currently working in a grocery store, liguor store gas station. or convenience store and are :n need of TIPS cerlification
online (https /7 www beveragetraining com/pennsylvania-ramp-tips-certification/). the TIPS for Off-Premise course should be tne
caourse you comptete. A three-haour pragram that covers all the essential elements associaled with selling alcohal in these
pusinesses. the Of-Premise course will help make sure you dont mistakenly sell alcohol to underage or intoxicated customers

Off-Premise (https #gettips/2RvWyal)

TIPS for Gaming

If you want Lo work In a casino or perhaps on a riverboal xhere gamblirg takes place. it g vial you comptete the TIPS for Gaming
online course Like the On-Premise course. this can atso be completed in five bours Focused on various issues thal may arnse with
guests who are bemng served complimentary cocktails while particigat.ng in various gaming activities. il also trains yqu in how to
deal with guests who may be staying on-site at the property

Gaming (https./Zgettips/2uo71Dv)

TIPS for Concessions

Finally iIf you are working In such venues as stadiums, arenas, theatars, or parhaps at amusement parks, tairs, or concerts and
festivals, completing the three-hour TIPS for Concessions online course witl give you the training needed to handle varicus
situations involving alcohol al these siles and evenls

. Concessions (https /getti ps/30HRUA47)

By comoleting whichever TIPS certification courses you may need. both you and your employer will nol only meet state and local
training requirements. but also ensure ne violations of rules and regulations pertaining to the sate and serving of alcohol take
place In doing 0. you gain peace of mind on the job knawing you huve lhe knowtadge and skills needed to deal with various
situations,

CONTACT

About Us (ntips 4~ www heveragetrainmng com/about -us/)
Blog {https 77 www kEeveragetraming com/blog/)

Contact (https ~/www beveragetraining com/contact/)

TRAINING COURSES



Gnling Cerlification Course thilps./#wawvw beveragetraming com/orline-certification-courses/)

Alcohal Setler Server Tiainig thitps /#/www beveragetiaiming camy/alcohol - seller- server -tramung /1
Food Handler Training (https.//www beveragetraining ccm/food-handier-traning /)

Food Protection Mapager thilps # www beveragetraining com/food-protecton-manager-certthcation/)
Haccp Certification (hilps: 7/ www beveragetrdining com/haccp-cerlification/)

Heep Certfication Course thitps //www beveragetraining com/haccp certification-course/)

Haccp Food Safely Training (hitps #/wwiwv beveragelraining.com/haccyp food safety traning/)

STATES

Auzona thitps #wwwbeveragetraining com/anzona-bguor-bicense-btle-4-certificalion/)

Caufornia (Mtps 7 vrww beveragetraining com/caiifornia /i

Oregon GLCC Permit (hitps #/waw beveragelraining corm/oregon-clcc-permit /)

Wisconsin Responsible Beverage Server Training Ihlips /#/www beveragetramning.com/wisconsin/i

Pennsylvama RAMP Certihcation (https. #/www.beveragetraning com/pennsylvania-ramp-tps-certificalion/}

RAMP Certification (htlps:/Zwww beveragetraining.com/pleb-ramp-certificabion/}

Utah Alcohal Certification (nttps //www beveragetraining com/utah-alcohol-certification-and-utah-beverage-server-trairing/ ¢

Utah Alcohol Sarver Training thttps // www.baveragetraining com/utah-alcohel-server-training/)

llinois BASSET Certification (https./ www.beveragetraning com/ basset-certification/)

"thnois Basset Alcohol Cerlficatian (Basset Alconal Traimng) (htlps #/www beveragetrainmg com/itinois-basset-alcohot-certificatian-basset -

alcohoi-training/}

Texas thitps #/www beveragelraining com/labc-certification/)

Whal is a Texas TABC Certification? (htlps /www bevetagelraming com/whal-is-a-texas-tabe-certification/)

TABC Certification Online thitps #/www.béeveragetraining com/tabe -certification-online/}

Arlngton TABC Certification (hitps //www beveragetranng com/ariington-labe -certficaticn/)

San Antonio TABC Certiication (https Zurvary ieveragetraining com/san-antonia-tabe-certification /)

Houston TABC Certification thttps Z/www beveragelraining.com/houston tabe-certification/)

austin TABC Cerlification (hlips./www beveragetraining com/austin tatc-certification /)

Food Protection Course thitps #www.beveragetraining com/foed-protect.on-course/)

Food Safety Certification in Minnesola {hitps /#/www beveragetraining com/food-safety -cerlification-n-rminnesota/}
Foad Safety Manager Certifcation in idaho lhttps 7 www brveraget-aining com/fcod-satety-manager-certification-n-idaho/)
Food Safely Cerlifical:on in California (hitps.//www bevaeragelraining comysfoed sately cerification-in california/)
Food Safety Certification in Florida (htlps.//ww w beveragetrainng com/food- safely -certfication-in-Nornda/)

TIPS Certification (hitps 4/ www beveragatraining com/ ips-certification/)



ACB PACKAGE COVER PAGE

' ACB CASE NO.: 21-020
ESTABLISHMENT: THE LOCAL BAR & GRILL**
 ESTABLISHMENT ADDRESS: | 120 S. ERWIN STREET
' LICENSEE:  GIPSON, Dean
' HEARING DATE: ' MARCH 10, 2021

DOCUMENTS WITHIN PACKAGE:

Notice Letter with Plea Offer/Consent Order - Acknowledgment Copy
by Establishment

Alcohol License
Business License
Field Report
Investigative Summary
Receipt for Purchase

Citation to Employee

**COUNSEL FOR ESTABLISHMENT, TAFF WREN, ADVISED HIS
CLIENT REQUESTED A HEARING ON THIS MATTER



ARCHER & LOVELL, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
102 LEAKE STREET
P O BOX 1024
CARTERSVILLE. GEORGIA 30120
David G Archer Phone (770) 386-1116
E. Keith Lovell Fax (770) 382-7484

[February 22, 2021

VIA REGULAR MAIL AND V14 HAND DELIVERY TO THE

Dean Gipson ESTABLISHMENT LOCATION IN CARTERSVILLE
The Local Bar and Grill 1.L.C CEORGLL T e

120 S. Erwin St.
Cartersville. GA 30120

IN RE: NOTICE OF SUSPENSION, PROBATION, FINE AND/OR REVOCATION
HEARING BEFORE THE CARTERSVILLE ALCOHOL CONTROL
BOARD ON MARCH 10,2021 AT 10:00 AM
Alcohol License Certificate Number: LL202002536
Customer Number: LCB201700128
License Type: Pouring: Beer, Wine, Distilled Spirits. Sunday Sales
License Holder: Dean Gipson/ The Local Bar and Grill LLC
Establishment: The Local Bar and Grill

Dear Mr. Gipson:

You are hereby notified by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Cartersville. Georgia.
that arlee Kay Roland. an employee of The Local Bar and Grill LL.C was charged and issucd a
citation for selling alcohol to minors on January 26, 2021. Harlee Kay Roland is scheduled for
trial on July 12. 2021, at 3:00 pm in the City of Cartersville Municipal Court for the citation of
selling to minors.

Selling alcohol to minors is a violation of the City of Cartersville Code of Ordinance
Section 4-21. It is also a violation by the license holder, pursuant to Sec. 4-13 of the City of
Cartersville Code of Ordinances. The Alcohol Control Board of the City of Cartersville has
scheduled a hearing to determine whether or not your City of Cartersville Alcohol License should
be fined. suspended. revoked. placed on probation and/or any combination thercof pursuant to City
of Cartersville Code of Ordinances Sections 4-203 and 4-209.

You and/or your employee have been charged with two (2) violations of the City of
Cartersville Alcohol Ordinance, specifically. Sections 4-13 and 4-21 of the City of Cartersville
Code of Ordinances. You. as the license holder. are subject to a fine of up to $1.000.00 on each
violation. and up to three (3) years™ probation on each violation for a total of $2.000.00 and/or 6
ycars' probation. Additionally, the Alcohol Control Board reserves the right to suspend and/or
revoke your license(s) for each violation.

Please be advised that if found guilty of the alleged violations. you have the right to appeal
pursuant to the requirements of City of Cartersville Code of Ordinances Section 4-209(e)(1). (2)
and (3).



The Local Bar and Grill LL.C

FFebruary 22, 201

Notice of Hearing - Alcohol Control Board
Establishment: The Local Bar and Grill
Page 2

You are hereby ordered to be and appear at said Alcohol Control Board hearing at
10:00 am on March 10, 2021, at the City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall,
Cartersville, Georgia, to show cause why your license should not be suspended, probated,
revoked and/or a finc imposed. You have the right to plead guilty. not guilty, or no contest to
the charges. Grounds for this hearing is that your establishment violated Sections 4-13 and 4-21
of the City of Cartersville Code of Ordinances.

INLIEUOF A HEARING, THE ALCOHOL CONTROL BOARD HAS AUTHORIZED
A PLEA AGREEMENT WITH YOU, SINCE THIS IS YOUR FIRST VIOLATION, UPON
THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: YQU ENTER A PLEA OF “NO-CONTEST,” PAY A
FINE IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,000.00, AND THREE (3) YEARS’ PROBATION. IF YOU
WISH TO ACCEPT THIS PLEA AGREEMENT, THE ATTACHED ORDER MUST BE
SIGNED, AND PAYMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,000.00 MUST BE DELIVERED TO:

ALCOHOL LICENSING CLERK

OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
CITY HALL - 2 FLOOR

10 NORTH PUBLIC SQUARE
CARTERSVILLE, GA 30120

OR VIA MAIL TO:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PO BOX 1390
CARTERSVILLE, GA 30120

SAID PAYMENT AND SIGNED ORDER MUST BE RECEIVED BY FRIDAY,
MARCH 5, 2021, NO LATER THAN 4:30 PM. IF SAID ORDER AND PAYMENT IS NOT
RECEIVED BY SAID DATE AND TIME, THE PLEA OFFER IS WITHDRAWN, AND THE
HEARING SHALL BE HELD AS STATED ABOVE ON MARCH 10, 2021, 10:00 AM.

T'his hearing does not concern any other licenses which are held by the license holder. This
letter is being sent pursuant to the requirement of the City of Cartersville Code of Ordinance
Section 4-209(e).

Additionally, you have the right to be represented by counsel and to all subpoena powers
which are available to the Alcohal Control Board at said hearing.



The Local Bar and Grill LLC

IFebruary 22. 201

Notice of Hearing — Alcohol Control Board
Establishment: The Local Bar and Grill

Page 3
This 22™ day of February, 2021.

Very truly yours,

ARCHER & LOVELL, P.C.

w & Reith Lovel

L. Keith Lovell
Assistant Attorney for the City of Cartersville

EKL/sIf

cc: City Manager. City of Cartersville
Planning and Development Director, City of Cartersville
Chief of Police. City of Cartersville
City Clerk. City of Cartersville

Enclosure

EX SRR R R RN R RN R R R N R R R R RN R RN R RN R R RN R RN R R R R RN RN R RN EREENENE NN RN R R

This  letter wa served  upon LQEE& (‘/_‘u at
’ﬁﬁ Z,/jf‘w/ Rf‘r £ /.// onthe Z2Z day of p:@m . 2021 by the

undersigned Police Officer/Gode Enforcement Officer and service is hereby ac}y(m\\ ledged.

e bon B e s

Signature of Person Served ) POLICE OFFICER CHDE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
(

N~




BEFORE THE ALCOHOL CONTROL BOARD
CITY OF CARTERSVILLE

CITY OF CARTERSVILLE, GEORGIA ) CARTERSVILLE ALCOHOL
) CONTROL BOARD
Licensor, } VIOLATION HEARING NO: 21-

v,
DEAN GIPSON,

Licensee.
Establishment:
THE LOCAL BAR AND GRILL
120 S. ERWIN STREET
CARTERSVILLE, GA

Alcohol License Certificate No:
LL202002536

i .

CONSENT JUDGMENT AND ORDER

On January 26, 2021, License Holder committed a violation of the City of Cartersville
Code of Ordinances, specitically Section 4-21 as stated in the Notice Letter of February 22, 2021,

The Licensee consents to the jurisdiction of the Alcohol Control Board in this matter. As
this is a first offense, the Alcohol Control Board has offered a plea deal to the Licensee of a fine
in the amount of $1,000.00 and three (3) years’ probation. Licensee has reviewed this plea
individuaily and/or with legal counsel of their choosing, and hereby consents to said Judgment.

This Plea Offer is only valid until March 5, 2021. If received after March 5, 2021, 4:30
p.m., said Plea Offer is NULL AND VOID.

In lieu of a hearing, the Licensee enters a plea of NO CONTEST to the violations of City
of Cartersville Code of Ordinances 4-21 and the Board accepts the Licensee’s plea of no contest
and imposes the following penalties:

1) A fine in the amount of: $1,000.00 per violation; and



Consent Judgment and Order

Licensee: Dean Gipson

Establishment: The Local Bar and Grill
Page 2

2) Probation for three (3) years to begin on March 5, 2021 and ending March 4, 2024.
Licensee agrees to accept the plea deal and waives the right to appeal to the Mayor and
City Council.

Payment of the fine and presentation of the signed Plea Deal is to be made at the City of
Cartersville, Community Development Department Office, located at 10 North Public Square, 2nd
Floor, P.O. Box 1390 Cartersville Georgia 30120, and is due by Friday, March 5, 2021, no later
than 4:30 p.m.

BE IT AND IT IS ORDERED, this 10" day of March, 2021.

CONSENTED TO BY AND PREPARED BY:

E. Keith Lovell
Assistant City Attorney
City of Cartersville
Georgia Bar No. 459390
Archer & Lovell PC

PO Box 1024
Cartersville, GA 30120

LICENSEE HAS READ, UNDERSTANDS, CONSENTS AND AGREES TO THIS CONSENT
JUDGMENT AND ORDER, AND HAS SIGNED THIS CONSENT JUDGMENT AND ORDER
THIS DAY OF , 2021.

DEAN GIPSON
OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Print Name of Authorized Representative if not Licensee
Signing:

Title/Position of Person Signing if not Licensee:




Consent Judgment and Order

Licensee: Dean Gipson

Establishment: The Local Bar and Grill
Page 3

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify [ have this day served the above Licensee, or counsel of record, via mail
to the address listed on Licensee’s Alcohol License, with a copy of the within and foregoing

Consent Judgment and Order, this 10" day of March, 2021.

£ feith LovelV

E. Keith Lovell, Assistant City Attomey
City of Cartersville

PO Box 1024
Cartersville, Georgia 30120
(770) 386-1116



Alcohol Licensge
City of Cartershille, Georgia

Business Mailing Address:

DEAN GIPSON
THE LOCAL BAR AND GRILL LLC Certificate Number
120 S ERWIN ST LL202002536

CARTERSVILLE, GA 30120

Business Address 120 S ERWIN ST

Alcohol License Type Pouring: Beer, Wine, Distilled Spirits, Sunday
Sales

Business Type 722513 - Limited-Service Restaurants
722410 - Alcoholic Beverages

Customer Number LCB201700128

Certificate Issued to THE LOCAL BAR AND GRILL LLC

Certificate Amount $ 2,700.00

Expiration Date 12/31/2021

ot Mo

Date Issued: November 23, 2020

Director of Planning and Development

DISPLAY IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE. MAY BE
REVOKED FCOR CALSE

MISCOnNNNaRaILS




Occupational Tax Certificate
City of Cartershille, Georgia

Business Mailing Address:

DEAN GIPSON

THE LOCAL BAR AND GRILL LLC
120 S ERWIN ST
CARTERSVILLE, GA 30120

Business Address:

Business Type:

Customer Number:
Certificate Issued To:

Certificate Amount:
Expiration Date:

Date Issued: November 23, 2020

Certificate Number
0001202000962

120 S ERWIN ST

722513 - Limited-Service Restaurants
722410 - Alcoholic Beverages
LCB201700128

THE LOCAL BAR AND GRILL LLC

180.00
12/31/2021

frog Hooeow

Director of Planning and Development

DISPLAY IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE. MAY BE
REVOKED FOR CALSE

MISC00000889315




CARTERSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT
FIELD CASE REPORT caser 2021 -

00001431

'—Fpomn DATEITME OCCURRED NCDENT TYPE
E 01/26/2021 21:34 Traffic/City
g OCCURRED FROM DATE/TME OCCURRED THRU DATE/TME LocaTon oF occurrencE The Local
U101/26/2021 21:24  |01/26/2021 21:45 | 150 ERWIN ST SE
STATUTEDESCRPTION COUNTS ATTEMPT/COMMIT
4-21
01| Purchase by or sales to underaged persons 1 Completed
7]
]
2
w
e
&
JACRETISUBRETT T FE HAME (LAST FEST MDDLE SUFFKX)
Adult Suspect ROLAND, HARLEE KAY
[ e ] AGE or AGE RANGE ADDRESS (STREET (MY STATE T¥
8 01/29/1993 27 11 TUMLIN ST SE F CARTERSVILLE, GA 30120
B RACE SEX HEIGHT or RANGE WEIGHT or RANGE HAR EYE
2 |White Female 56 56 150 150 |Brown Brown
2 NUBERSTATE EZ‘-“—C PHOHE PHONE 57 PHONE 52
055425140 / GA (404)387-6673
JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE NAME “(LAST FRST WODLE SUFFIX)
Business Victim CITY OF CARTERSVILLE ,
= [POR AGE or AGE RANGE ADDRESS (STREET, CITY STATE ZP)
3 1 N ERWIN ST SE CARTERSVILLE, GA 30120
3 RACE 8EX HEYSHT or RANGE WEIGHT or RANGE HAR EYE
=
7]
DL NUMSERSTATE PAMARY PHONE PHOHNE #2 PHONE 23
JACKET/SUBJECT TYPE NANE (LAST FRST MOOLE SUFFIX
Officer Complainant HICHEZ, O A
[ e - ] AGE or AGE RANGE ADORESS (STREET. (ITV STATE 2P
8 195 CASSVILLE RD SE CARTERSVILLE, GA 30120
3 RACE SEX REGHT or RANGE WEIGHT or RANGE HAR EYE
3 [
DL NUMBER/STATE PRALERY PHOME PHONE 22 PHOME 87
(770)382-2526
REPORTMG OFFICER DATE REVEWED BY DATE
177 Hichez 01/26/2021 Hichez, O.A. 01/27/2021
1 OF3

CPD Case 2021-00001431 Page 1 OF 3




CARTERSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT
FIELD CASE REPORT

2381 2021-00001431

ADDITIONAL SUBJECTS

JSCKETIHURIELT TVPE

Officer

Other

HAME (LAST FRST MD2LE SUFFIX.

HERRON, D W

= |0 AGE or 2GE RANGE LOCRES5 (STREET LTV STATE Z9)
&)
w 195 CASSVILLE RD SE CARTERSVILLE, GA 30120
=
M |PACE L3 MEGHT or REHGE WELSHT or RANGE Hag E5E
2
7]
Lt NUMBER/STATE PRMARY PHONE PHONE #2 PHONE %
JACRETISUBIECT TV T NAWE (LAST TRST MODLE SUFFM
= |08 AGE or AGE RANGE AOURESS HTRELT, OV STSTE. IV
(&)
w
= —
m rﬁ.-‘-l.'.' SEX HEGHT ¢ RANGE WEIGHT ar RabiGE ham EVE
2
7]
L LLMBERSTATE PRETZRY PHOYE PRI B2 PHTINE 23
JACAET/SEBJECT TIPE MAME (LAET FEST WOOLE SUFFR
= |EoE AL EET. {ITY 5TATE. 2P
(&}
w
[ ) SEX FEGHT or RENGE WEIGHT or RANGE HaR BTE
2
7]
DL WWMBESISTATE PRAIZE PHIME FHONE £2 PHONE 2
JACHETIZUBJELT THFE NAME (LAST FRST WMLDLE SUFFT
= 508 AGE or AGERANGE ADCRESSISTREET (V. STATE: ZF
&}
w
2 = = =
[ e SEX HESGHT or RENGE WEGHT or RhGE Ha| £
2
w
TL NUMBERSSTATE PEMARY PHONE PHONE £3
JACKET/HBELT TV MAME (LABT FRST MDOLE SUFFI
|l L AGE or AGERANGE ADCRESS {STRELT. T 5TATE. ZF
O
w
2= - -
m |[*ecs SEX HEGHT or RANGE EIGHT or RANGE HAR 1343
2
(7]
DL HUMBERSTATE PRIMARY PHONE FHONE &2 PHONE &2
REPORTIG OFFYER DATE REVELED BY DaTE

177 Hichez

01/26/2021

Hichez, O.A.

01/27/2021

2 OF3

CPD Case 2021-00001431 Page 2 OF 3




CARTERSVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT
FIELD CASE REPORT caset 2021-00001431

NARRATIVE

On Tuesday, January 26, 2021, between the hours of 1800-2300, the Cartersville Police Department's
Criminal Investigation Division conducted alcohol license compliance checks at businesses within the City of
Cartersville.

During the compliance checks, multiple businesses were checked for their compliance with the
regulations for identifying and selling alcohol to minors. During the compliance check, Harlee Roland was
working as the clerk at The Local Bar & Grill, 120 South Erwin Street, Cartersville, GA. Ms. Roland was
discovered to be selling alcohol to an underage minor, even after checking the minor's ID.

Ms. Roland was issued a misdemeanor citation form for Sale of Alcohol to Minor, City Ordinance 4-21;
citation # 2021-1431.

A copy of the citation was attached to the case file.

Nothing further.

REPORTING OFFICER DATE REVEWED BY DATE
177 Hichez 01/26/2021 Hichez, O.A. 01/27/2021
3 OF3

CPD Case 2021-00001431 Page 3 OF 3



Cartersville Police Department

Criminal Investigation Division

Investigative Summary

Case Number : 2021-1431

Investigator : O.A Hichez
Date . 01/26/2021
Reference : Alcohol Purchase at The Local Bar & Grill

On Tuesday, January 26, 2021, Sgt. A.L. Belcher, Inv. A.D. Payne, Inv. D.W. Herron,
and |, conducted an alcohol license compliance check at The Local Bar and Grill, 120 South
Erwin Street, Cartersville, GA. The compliance check was conducted utilizing Confidential
Informant (CI) #20-05 (an underage cooperating citizen). Prior to the operation, the Cl and
his/her vehicle were searched for contraband, none was located. The Cl was checked for
personal money and found to have none. The Cl was issued $10 of prerecorded government
funds and equipped with an audio/video recording device. The Cl was instructed to enter the
business and attempt to purchase alcohol at the bar. Investigator Herron and | monitored a
live video feed nearby.

At 9:20 P.M., the Cl entered the business. Upon the CI entering the business, the
audio/video recording device lost connection with our monitoring device. At 9:23 P.M., the
Cl left the business and met with Investigators at a prearranged location. The Cl informed
Investigators he/she entered the business and sat at the bar. Once at the bar, the Ci
requested a Bud Light draft beer. The bartender, described as a white female with dark
colored hair, who was wearing shorts, asked the Cl for a Georgia ID. The Cl provided a

Georgia ID to the female bartender, who looked at the Georgia ID, and proceeded to serve



the Cl with the alcoholic beverage. The Cl uttered the $10 of prerecorded government funds
to the bartender for the Bud Light draft beer. The Cl received $6.50 in change and obtained
a receipt, showing the cost of the Bud Light draft beer to be $3.48.

Sgt. Belcher, Inv. Payne and | entered The Local Bar & Grill and met with the only
on-duty female bartender who was wearing shorts, Harlee Roland (DOB: 01/29/1993). Ms.
Roland became visibly emotional to seeing Investigators enter the business and was very
apologetic. | explained the alcohol license compliance check and alcohol license regulations
to Ms. Roland.

Ms. Roland was issued a Misdemeanor Citation Form (#2021-1431) for City
Ordinance 4-21 Sale of Alcohol to a Minor.

| met with the Cl and recovered the remaining government funds that he/she was
provided. The remaining government funds and a voucher were turned over to Sgt. Belcher
at the conclusion of the operation.

This case is cleared by arrest.

SHws2

QUB.37 an

Reporting Investigator Signature / Date

Qaﬂn

017292021 2

Approving SuEervisor Signature / Date
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STATE OF GEORGIA

UNIFORM CITATION, ACCUSATION & SUMMONS
GA 0080100 NCIC NUMBER

CTAT ON NIMBER

2021-1431 COURT COPY Page 1 of 2
couM‘uF = AGENC CALTODE AGENCY INC DENT/ CASE NO

PRET

707 (= NPLICE 2021-1431
el CARTERSVI LLE P D LONG T JuE LIS ATV
UAT UF WEEA RN T JAT TEAR TIVE Jr UAY

TUESDAY JANUARY 26 2021 2140
TOZATION OF ULLLFERCE TOos 09 oEn R 9
120 S ERWIN STREET THE LOCAL BAR 8 GRILL
PERSON(S)

NA\(E\F 3T HALE (MIZDLE) NAVE _AST DATE OF ZRTH 8 AGE TR [3 TG wa. | ZAR EVES
MHARLE IKAY ROLAND | |otratess 27 ‘ w |F lsoe 150 iBRO BRO

K] =L Oy AT S RN STA = YPE -1 WEsr=re>
e it [= 7 |otn V192038

SCARSMARKSTATTIOS

OFFENDANT

SINEE’ cIy Starc japCCh= ATION 1P AR
11 TUMLIN ST APT F ICARTERSVILLE Sa 30120 | Iﬁ‘
UAIE UF ARRES T TCLATION Dr ARRES
01/26/2021 120 S ERWIN STREET
LEFENDANT EUALL CEFEROANT Cis

404-387-1 8673

VEHICLE(s)
[ TAC ! EG STAE  £A=PATILN l%_ lva_,m. |\IA<E |".'itj'[ii"_'-':'b CcR

CHARGE(S)
) WVIGUATION OF s J CLATION LEVE] = -
QGEDRGIA CODE HUST APPEAR BEFORE IUDGE

LE SECTION COLE JEd RIPHIY

VICLAT O O
Dcounrv ORDINANCE [7]CITY ORDINANCE
COIE SECTOM CCDE SESCRIFT UN

4-21 SALES TO UNDERAGE PERSON

P NARRATIVE(S)

T-e unders gned certhies and sacars B a: he:s e has just ¢ reasonablz grzu-ds to oelizve that the sbove vamed Defzndan: did comnt a7 tha olace

and lime a‘orenientioned, Ine abve vinlaliungs) ollaw, - o -
HIORT MARRAT L Z CESURIPTION

SAID ACCUSED DID SELL ABUD LIGHT DRAFT (AN ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE) TO AN UNDERAGE PERSON

¥+ CERCIAUE HICHEZ O A ¥ TLESS SISIATURE

- '/"{’. ’__/; —
wao 177 o anza o CID (,'f/'/Z-.I d

COURT INFORMATION -
YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED 0 APPEAR BEFORE / REPORI TO THE

CARTERSVILLE MUNICIPAL COURT
178 WEST MAIN STREET
CARTERSVILLE GEORGIA 30120

PHONE  (770)607-6307

Ta ans wer ‘o lhe abave charge. Your failure to appear shall result in a warrant issued for your arrest ta ba brought to court to answer the chargs(s)
above. By my signielure | authsaze the coutt o tnud a7 on they heka!f 1o send lex! Tessages a° paone calls to my cell phore lo sonvey inlarnalion
regarding cotrt appearanses. D understand thol slanda: < tex! messaging rates il anply ( b sinsterstand that | may revake this permission in mnting at any

e by Filing 3 aotive 1o_opt-out” with the cierk THIS SUMMONS/CITATION IS ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF THE | A'VS OF THF “TATE OF GEORGIA

fason 12718



STATE OF GEORGIA

CITATION, ACCUSATION, & SUMMONS

GA 0080100  NCIC NUMBER

CITATION NUMBER DEFENDANT COPY

2021-1431

NOTICE TO APPEAR

You have been served with a citation and summons. Signing the summons is not agreement with the charge
or the information contained on the front of this citation. It is an agreement to appear at the time and place
shown on the summons. By signing the summons and providing your e-mail address and/or cellular phone
number, you agree that the court may use these, in addition to your address, to contact you. If you do not
appear in court to answer the charge, a warrant will be issued for your arrest.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

All charges require that you DO NOT VIOLATE THE LAW WHILE YOUR CASE IS BEING RESOLVED.

If you are charged with a violation of 0.C.G.A. § 16-7-21 (CRIMINAL TRESPASS); 0.C.G.A. § 16-8-14 (THEFT BY
SHOPLIFTING); or O.C.G.A. § 16-8-14.1 (REFUND FRAUD), the Court requires that you:
1) DO NOT RETURN TO THE LOCATION WHERE THE OFFENSE IS ALLEGED TO HAVE HAPPENED; &
2) DO NOT HAVE CONTACT WITH ANY VICTIM(S) OR WITNESS(ES) NAMED IN THE CITATION:
These conditions remain in place until the Court modifies the conditions of your release or your charges are
disposed of.

If you are to be released, any additional Bond Procedures will be explained to you.

WAIVER AND PLEA OF GUILTY FOR CHARGES NOT REQUIRING A COURT APPEARANCE
[DOES NOT APPLY IF “MUST APPEAR BEFORE JUDGE” BOX ON REVERSE SIDE IS CHECKED])

|, the undersigned, do hereby enter my written, rather than personal appearance in the court case resulting
from the charge on the reverse side of this citation. | understand that by paying my fine and not personally
appearing before the court | am waiving any right that | might have had to a trial by judge or jury and to be
represented by counsel. | further understand that by paying the fine, | have pled guilty to the offense as
charged. |further agree to mail this waiver and plea to the address shown below or to deliver it in person to
the court. This waiver will not be accepted for any charge requiring a court appearance before a judge.

|
SIGNATURE OF ACCUSED LD}\ m DATE -

f T ———
SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY ‘I’_| W BARNO
V

HOW TO CONTACT THE COURT
Requests to continue a case or change a court date must be in writing only, received prior to the court date,

v L

ond approved by the court. You CANNOT be imprisoned solely for inability to pay a fine, but you MAY face
imprisonment for failing to appear at a scheduled court date.

[Each agency should insert specific appearance instruction here and may include: methods for
contacting the court, website information, map diagrams. any alternative dispute resolution which
may be available, e-filing options, or procedures for resolving court conflicts or signing up for
electronic notifications fram the court ]
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STATE OF GEORGIA

CITATION, ACCUSATION, & SUMMONS

GA 0080100 NCIC NUMBER

CITATION NUMBER COURT COPY

2021-1431 ARRESTING OFFICER CERTIFICATE
The undersigned baing duly sworn upon his/her oath, deposes and states that s/he has just and reasonable grounds to balieve, and
does believe that the person named on the reverse side committed the offensa therein set forth, contrary to the law.

ana subscribed before methis (;(Q_ day of an , 20«:_:_3’__(

3'?"0'
AL

3 -\.a@%j/_dtl‘z@uv(’ i _ VAN

- A —
Not \Bartow County, G offi Badge #
o MmN hou ot Z

PROSECUTING OFFICIAL CERTIFICATE
INTHE COURT OF

On behsli of the people of the State of Georgia, the undersigned, as prosecuting attornay for the city or county and state aforesaid,
does hereby charge and accuse the person named on the reverse side of this citation with the offense named on the reserve side of
this citation and that said offense was committad in the city/county and at the location named and at the time named on the
reverse side of this citation. This offense was committed contrary to the laws of this state, the good order, peace and dignity
thereof.

DISTRICT ATTORNEY/SOLICITOR/PROSECUTING GFFICIAL =

APPEARANCE, PLEA, AND WAIVER
l, have been advised that | am being charged with the offense named on the

reserve side of this citation and that the minimum punishment that | can receive is months imprisonment
andfora$ ) _fine: and that the maximum punishment that | can receive is N ____months
imprisonment and/or a $ __.__ fine. t have been advised of my rights to be represanted by an attorney or that an

attorney will be provided for me if t am determirad to be indigent: to plead not guilty and be tried by a judge or jury: to confront the
witnesses against me: and to not give incriminating evidence against myself. t hereby waive these rights: state that | have not been
induced by any threat or promise to enter this plea, and do freely and voluntarily enter my plea.

This _dayof L 20

ACCUSED
ATTORNEY

As Judge of the COURTof . I have advised the above named accused as indicated of
his/her rights, the nature of the charge against him/her, and nossible consequences of the plea as entered. | am satisfied that there
is a factual basis for the plea which the accused has entered and that it was entered freely and voluntarily with the nature of the
charge and the consequences of the plea.

JUDGE
DISPOSITION AND SENTENCE

COURT: __ _ COURTDATE: CASEH: .

DEFENDANT PLEA: GUILTY [ JNOT GUILTY NOLO CONTENDERE [ JIN PERSON I8y maiL

TRIAL:(_JJURY NON-JURY BENCH VERDICT: L__Jeunty  [__INOT GUILTY ATTORNEY:

OTHER ACTION: [_|BOND FORFEITURE [ JNOLPROS  [___] NO RECORD [ Joeap pocker | DISMISSED
[J1*OFFENDER  [__]JCONDITIONAL DISCHARGE

SENTENCE: Fine /Fee § B Probation )
CONDITIONS/OTHER: - - - - o B
JUDGE:

(Each agency should insert specific appearance instruction here and may include: methods for contacting the
court, website information, map diagrams, any alternative dispute resolution which may be available, e-filing
options, or procedures for resolving court conflicts or signing up for electronic notifications from the court]
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